Table 3: NAV Summary
Detail Rs m  Comment
Home 30,324  10mn sq ft to be developed over next 7 years
Office 27,659  4.2mn sq ft to be developed over 5 years, Cap rate of 11% assumed
Leased Assets/Hotel 16,426  1.3 mnsq ft of leased assets and hotel
Other Land/Inventory 4,771  Ready inventory and social infra
Total Real Estate NAV 79,180

Total NAV 79,180
Less Net Debt (16,040)  Expected cash as on Mar '2011
RNAV 95,220
Shares O/S - mn # 328
RNAV / share - Rs 290
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

Key NAV sensitivities

Table 4: Oberoi Realty highly sensitive to cap-rate changes
1% Change in % Change in NAV   Current Assumption
WACC 2.0%  14%
Cap Rate 5.0%  10% for ready assets/11% for under construction
Sale Price 0.5%  10% lower residential prices in FY12
Cost 0.4%  5% increase from FY12
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

  Real  Es ta te /Proper ty  -  Ind ia
 08 March  2011

 41

Table 5: India Real Estate Coverage

Company Ticker QRQ Price Mkt cap Rating NAV

Target
disc to

NAV

Current
disc to

NAV P/E P/B ROE
   Rs (US$ m)  Rs   FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E FY11E FY12E
Mumbai
Oberoi XRXOF C-1-8 240 1,747 Buy 290 0% 17% 14 13 2.4 2.1 22% 17%
HDIL XGHSF C-1-7 160 1,468 Neutral 206 15% 22% 7 7 0.7 0.6 12% 10%
Indiabulls Real Estate IBELF C-2-8 107 975 Buy 167 15% 36% 24 21 0.5 0.5 2% 2%
NCR
DLF XVDUF B-1-8 219 8,232 Buy 324 0% 33% 20 14 1.4 1.3 7% 10%
Unitech UTKIF B-2-8 35 1,981 Neutral 106 10% 66% 9 7 0.7 0.7 9% 10%
Jaypee Infra XJAYF C-1-8 59 1,808 Buy 123 15% 52% 5 6 1.6 1.3 43% 22%
Anant Raj XNRJF C-1-7 79 520 Buy 189 15% 58% 12 7 0.6 0.6 6% 9%
Omaxe XOMXF C-3-9 133 512 U/p 122 30% -9% 21 17 1.4 1.3 7% 8%
APIL ANSFF C-3-8 36 125 U/p 89 30% 60% 5 4 0.3 0.3 7% 8%
Bangalore
Sobha SBDRF C-1-7 265 596 Buy 529 15% 50% 13 10 1.5 1.3 11% 14%
Puravankara XPJVF C-1-7 105 491 Buy 159 15% 34% 16 12 1.4 1.3 9% 11%
Brigade XBDGF C-1-7 97 274 Buy 195 20% 50% 12 9 1.1 1.0 10% 12%
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

What will drive NAV growth –
Investment of Cash
Oberoi currently has Rs16bn of cash with no debt in its balance sheet. It can
further raise over Rs8-10bn of debt against its operating commercial assets like
mall/office and hotel. Therefore, deployment of these funds over the next 6-12
months in acquiring new projects/lands would be the key for Oberoi’s NAV
growth. We believe the current environment of low residential volume and tight
liquidity with rising interest rates will reduce competition for Oberoi in land/project
auctions and negotiations. A drop in residential prices by 3QFY12 should also